



\$~6, 7 18 & 19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5227/2018

BAJAJ HINDUSTHAN SUGAR LTD. Petitioner
Through Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Singh, Advocate.
versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondent
Through Mr. Naveen Kumar Raheja, Advocate
for Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd.

W.P.(C) 5439/2018

UTTA M SUGAR MILLS LIMITED, Petitioner
Through Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Singh, Advocate.
versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondent
Through Mr. Naveen Kumar Raheja, Advocate
for Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd.
Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, Advocate for Bharat
Petroleum.

W.P.(C) 698/2018

M/S DHAMPUR SUGAR MILLS LTD. Petitioner
Through Mr. Prasenjit Keswani, Advocate.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS..... Respondent
Through Mr. Ramesh Singh, Standing Counsel
for the GNCTD.
Mr. Ashish Rana, Advocate for R-6.

W.P.(C) 4944/2018

DALMIA BHARAT SUGAR & INDUSTRIES LIMITED & ANR. &
ANR. Petitioner
Through Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Singh, Advocate.
versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondent
Through Mr. Shadan Farasat, ASC with Mr.
Hafsa Khan, Advocate for GNCTD.
Mr. Anurag Ahluwalia, Advocate for UOI.



Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, Advocate for Bharat Petroleum.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDER SHEKHAR

ORDER

%

12.07.2018

These writ petitions challenge constitutional vires of provisions of Delhi Excise Act, 2009 and Rules under the Delhi Excise Rules, 2010.

It is pointed out that some writ petitions, which also relate to identical challenge are listed before Division Bench-II, presided by S. Ravindra Bhat J.

Counsel for the parties have drawn our attention to order dated 8th March, 2018 passed in W.P. (C) No.1877/2018, ***Dwarikesh Sugar Industries Limited & Anr. Vs. Government of NCT of Delhi & Ors.*** and other connected matters. We would only clarify that this Bench had not formed any opinion as to the roster allocation.

Subject to orders of Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice, all writ petitions may be listed before one Bench.

List for directions on 8th August, 2018.

SANJIV KHANNA, J

CHANDER SHEKHAR, J

JULY 12, 2018/NA